
 

 
 

 

Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA 
Prif Weithredwr, 
Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP 

 
 

 
 

TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2016 
 
 

TO:  ALL MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER,  COUNTY HALL, 
CARMARTHEN AT 2.00 PM. ON TUESDAY, 22ND MARCH, 2016 FOR THE 

TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

 

Mark James 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 PLEASE RECYCLE 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

Fax: (01267) 224911 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Ref: AD016-001 

 

Document Pack



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEMBERSHIP: 

8 COUNCIL MEMBERS AND 1 EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

 
PLAID CYMRU  GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor H.A.L. Evans 

2. Councillor G.B. Thomas 

3. Councillor D.E. Williams 

  

LABOUR GROUP  3 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor C.P. Higgins 

2. Councillor J.D. James 

3. Councillor W.G. Thomas 

  

INDEPENDENT GROUP  2 MEMBERS 
  

1. Councillor A.G. Morgan 

2. Councillor E.G. Thomas 

 
  

EXTERNAL VOTING MEMBER 

Sir David Thomas Rowell Lewis 
 

 
 



 

 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS   

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16  5 - 22 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 & PLANNED COVERAGE 
2017/19  

23 - 38 

5. PROGRESS REPORT - SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT  39 - 46 

6. TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY 
THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE:-  

 

6 .1 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE MARCH 2016 47 - 50 

6 .2 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNCIL - AUDIT PLAN 2016 51 - 68 

6 .3 DYFED PENSION FUND - AUDIT PLAN 2016 69 - 78 

7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  79 - 92 

8. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP HELD 
ON THE 3RD DECEMBER, 2015  

93 - 96 

9. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 
HELD ON 22ND DECEMBER, 2015  

97 - 100 

10. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL MEETING HELD ON 6TH 
JANUARY, 2016  

101 - 104 

11. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 18TH 
DECEMBER, 2015  

105 - 108 

 
 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Audit Committee 

22
nd

 March 2016 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan 

Purpose: Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 Update 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 

To receive the report 

 

Reasons:  

Regular progress report to be presented to each Audit Committee meeting 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: 

Not Applicable   

Exec Board Decision Required                    Not Applicable 

Council Decision Required                          Not Applicable 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr D Jenkins 

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Phil Sexton 

 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Designations: 

Head of Audit, Risk & 
Procurement 

 

 

Audit & Risk Manager 

 

Tel No.01267 246217 

E Mail Address: 
PSexton@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Tel No. 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 
22

nd
 March 2016 

 

 

SUBJECT 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

To provide Members with progress of the Internal Audit Plan. The following Reports are   

attached: 

REPORT A (i)   Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 - Progress Report 

REPORT A(ii)   Internal Audit Plan 2015/16 – Recommendations Scoring Matrix 

 

REPORT B    Summary of Completed Final Reports 2015/16 Relating to Key Financial 

Systems (April 2015 to date) 

A Summary of Final Reports for the Key Systems completed during the last Quarter is attached.  

1 Treasury Management 

2 Investments – Dyfed Pension Fund 

3 Pensions Payroll 

4 Payroll 

 

REPORT C – Priority 1 Recommendations Relating to Reviews of Other Systems and 

Establishment Audits  

This S
[...]
e areas tested in particular: 

 

Non compliance with Financial Procedure Rules (including contract and  

quotation procedure rules and Transport & Engineering Unit Policy): 

• The Authority’s procurement arrangements have not been fully complied with 

• Procedures for collecting and accounting for income need to be improved to minimise 

the risk of monies being misappropriated 

• Procedures for accounting for assets need to be improved to minimise the risk of 

assets being stolen or misused, and to ensure that maintenance programmes are 

adhered to  

• The management and administration of agreements / leases for private enterprises 

need to be improved / tightened  to clarify responsibilities and maximise income 

• Procedures for  the use of facilities by third parties need to be improved 

Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy: 

• Health & safety issues  have been identified that may present a risk for the Authority 

and its employees; 

Employee issues: 

• Staff working hours including TOIL arrangements are not always being recorded and 

are not  being managed at an appropriate level 

• Employee Declaration of Interests were not being completed appropriately 

In summary there was a general non compliance with a range of the Authority’s established 

procedures 

 
RECOMMENDATION  

The issues identified this must be addressed as a matter of urgency. 

Target Date – Ongoing 

RESPONSIBLE OFFICER – Ian Jones 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

OVERALL ASSURANCE 

Priority 1- Fundamental    
                Weaknesses 

3  
LOW 

Priority 2 – Strengthen  
                  Existing Controls  

 

Priority 3 – Minor Issues  

 

Page 22



  

 

 

Audit Committee 

22
nd

 March 2016 

Subject: Internal Audit Plan 

 

Purpose: Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 & Planned Coverage for 2017/19 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

 
To approve the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 and to confirm the planned 
coverage for 2017/19 

 

Reasons:  
It is essential that audits are planned using a structured risk based approach. A three year 
rolling programme provides assurance of adequate audit coverage and provides the 
flexibility to deal with changes to systems within the Authority 

 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: 

Not Applicable   

Exec Board Decision Required                    Not Applicable 

Council Decision Required                          Not Applicable 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr D Jenkins 

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Phil Sexton 

 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Designations: 

Head of Audit, Risk & 
Procurement 

 

 

Audit & Risk Manager 

 

Tel No.01267 246217 

E Mail Address: 
PSexton@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

Tel No. 01267 246223 

E Mail Address: 
HLPugh@carmarthenshire
.gov.uk 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



  

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee 
22

nd
 March 2016 

 

 

SUBJECT 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
The Audit Plan was compiled using risk assessment principles and taking into account 
changes in services. The adoption of a three year rolling programme provides assurance 
of the adequacy of audit coverage and allows the flexibility to deal with changes to 
systems within the Authority. The Plan assumes full staffing within the Section of 9.4 FTE 
staff. 
 
The following reports are attached for approval 
 
REPORT A    Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 – Summary of Resources Available 

 
REPORT B    Internal Audit Plan 2016/19 – Detailed Listing of Planned Reviews 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED? 

YES  
 

Page 24



  

  

IMPLICATIONS  
 

 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed: Phil Sexton   Head of Audit, Risk & Procurement 

 

 
Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

 

Legal  Finance  I
[...]
Committee 

22
nd

 March 2016 

Subject                           Supporting People 

Purpose:  

To note the progress in the Supporting People Action Plan 

 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
To approve progress and the continued work objectives. 

 

Reasons:  

A quarterly progress report was requested in the Audit Committee meeting on 10th July 2015 

Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted  N/A 

EXECUTIVE BOARD / COUNCIL / COMMITTEE: N/A 
Scrutiny Committee recommendations / comments: 

Exec Board Decision Required                    NA      

Council Decision Required                           NA      

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr. Jane Tremlett 

Directorate: Communities 

Name of Head of Service:  

C Harrison 

Report Author: C Harrison 

 

Designations: Head of 
Strategic Joint Commissioning 

 

 

Tel Nos.  

E Mail Addresses: 
Chris.harrison@pembroke
shire.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



 
 

  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Committee  
22

nd
 March 2016 

 

 

SUBJECT 

Supporting People Programme Grant update 

 

 

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.  
 
The attached report summarises the work done to date by the Supporting People Team to 
continue to improve its grant and contract management processes as identified by the Audit 
and Risk Manager in the Audit Committee meeting on 10th July 2015.  
 
It is submitted that good progress is being made and will be monitored by the Supporting 
People Planning Group chaired by the Director of Community Services. 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 

 

Page 40



 
 

  

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

 

Signed:      C Harrison                                                             Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning                 = 

Policy, Crim
[...]
it Plan - Carmarthen County Council 

Summary 

1. As your external auditor, my objective is to carry out an audit which discharges my 

statutory duties as Auditor General and fulfils my obligations under the Public Audit 

(Wales) Act 2004, the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure),  

the Local Government Act 1999, and the Code of Audit Practice, namely to: 

· examine and certify whether your financial statements are ‘true and fair’; 

· assess whether you have made proper arrangements for securing economy, 

efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources;  

· audit and assess whether you have discharged duties and met requirements of 

the Measure; and 

· undertake studies to enable me to make recommendations for improving 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness or for improving financial or other 

management arrangements. 

2. The purpose of this plan is to set out my proposed work, when it will be undertaken, 

how much it will cost and who will undertake it. 

3. There have been no limitations imposed on me in planning the scope of this audit. 

4. My responsibilities, along with those of management and those charged with 

governance, are set out in Appendix 1. 

Financial audit 

5. It is my responsibility to issue a certificate and report on the financial statements which 

includes an opinion on their ‘truth and fairness’.  

6. I also consider whether or not Carmarthenshire County Council (the Council) has 

made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 

use of resources and report by exception if the Annual Governance Statement does 

not comply with requirements. 

7. Appendix 1 sets out my responsibilities in full. 

8. The audit work I undertake to fulfil my responsibilities responds to my assessment of 

risks. This understanding allows me to develop an audit approach which focuses on 

addressing specific risks whilst providing assurance for the financial statements as a 

whole. My audi
[...]
her applicable requirements; and 

‒ comply with all relevant requirements for accounting presentation and disclosure. 

· The consistency of information in the Annual Report with the financial statements. 

I must also state by exception if the Annual Governance Statement does not comply with 

requirements, if proper accounting records have not been kept, if disclosures required for 

remuneration and other transactions have not been made or if I have not received all the 

information and explanations I require. 

The Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 requires me to assess whether Carmarthenshire County 

Council (the Council) has made proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in the use of resources. To achieve this, I consider: 

· the results of the audit work undertaken on the financial statements; 

· the Council’s system of internal control, as reported in the Annual Governance 

Statement and my report thereon; 

· the results of other work carried out including work carried out under the Local 

Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure), certification of claims and returns, 

and data-matching exercises;  

· the results of the work of other external review bodies where relevant to my 

responsibilities; and  

· any other work that addresses matters not covered by the above, and which I consider 

necessary to discharge my responsibilities. 

The Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 sets out the rights of the public and electors to inspect the 

Council’s financial statements and related documents, to ask me, as the Appointed Auditor 

questions about the accounts and, where appropriate, to challenge items in the accounts. I 

must also consider whether in the public interest, I should make a report on any matter 

which comes to my notice in the course of the audit. 

My audit work does not relieve management and those charged with governance of their 

responsibilities which include: 

· the preparation of the financial statemen
[...]
e Wales Audit Office at info.officer@audit.wales. 

Page 70



Contents 

Page 3 of 10 - 2016 Audit Plan - Dyfed Pension Fund 

 

2016 Audit Plan  

Summary 4 

Audit of Pension Fund accounts 4 

Pension Fund annual report 7 

Fee, audit team and timetable 7 

Appendices  

Respective responsibilities 9 

 

 

Page 71



2016 Audit Plan 

Page 4 of 10 - 2016 Audit Plan - Dyfed Pension Fund 

Summary 

1. As your external auditor, my objective is to carry out an audit which discharges my 

statutory duties as Auditor General and fulfils my obligations under the Code of Audit 

Practice to examine and certify whether Dyfed Pension Fund (the Pension Fund) 

accounting statements are ‘true and fair’. 

2. The purpose of this plan is to set out my proposed work, when it will be undertaken, 

how much it will cost and who will undertake it. 

3. There have been no limitations imposed on me in planning the scope of this audit. 

4. My responsibilities, along with those of management and those charged with 

governance, are set out in Appendix 1. 

Audit of Pension Fund accounts 

5. It is my responsibility to issue a report on the accounting statements which includes an 

opinion on their ‘truth and fairness’. This provides assurance that the accounts: 

· are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or error; 

· comply with statutory and other applicable requirements; and 

· comply with all relevant requirements for accounting presentation and disclosure.  

Appendix 1 sets out my responsibilities in full. 

6. The audit work I undertake to fulfil my responsibilities responds to my assessment of 

risks. This understanding allows us to develop an audit approach which focuses on 

addressing specific risks whilst providing assurance for the Pension Fund accounts as 

a whole. My audit approach consists of three phases as set out in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: My audit approach 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Planning: 

Enquiry, observation 

and inspectio
[...]

· access to all information of which management is aware that is relevant to the 

preparation of the financial statements such as records, documentation and other 

matters; 

· additional information that I may request from management for the purpose of the 

audit; and 

· unrestricted access to persons within the authority from whom I determine it necessary 

to obtain audit evidence. 

Management will need to provide me with written representations to confirm: 

· that it has fulfilled its responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements; 

· that all transactions have been recorded and are reflected in the financial statements; 

· the completeness of the information provided to me for the purposes of the audit; and 

· to support other audit evidence relevant to the financial statements or specific 

assertions in the financial statements if I deem it necessary or if required by ISAs. 

  

Page 77



 

 

 

Page 78



 

Audit Committee 

22
nd

 March 2016 

Subject: Code of Corporate Governance 

 

Purpose: To approve the updated Code of Corporate 
Governance and Terms of Reference for the Corporate 
Governance Group 

Recommendations / key decisions required: 

Audit Committee be invited to approve the updated: 

i)  Code of Corporate Governance 
ii) Terms of Reference for Corporate Governance 

Reasons:  

To present the documents for approval by the Audit Committee 
Relevant scrutiny committee to be consulted: 

Not Applicable   

Exec Board Decision Required                    Not Applicable 

Council Decision Required                          Not Applicable 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:- Cllr D Jenkins 

Directorate:                         
Corporate Services 

Name of Head of Service: 

Phil Sexton 

Report Author: 

Helen Pugh 

 

Designations: 

Head of Audit, Risk & 
Procurement 

 

Audit & Risk Manager 

 

 

Tel No.01267 
246217 

E Mail Address: 
PSexton@carmart
henshire.gov.uk 

Tel No. 01267 
246223 

E
[...]
ief Executive being responsible 

and accountable to the authority for all 

aspects of operational management  

� having protocols in place which 

ensure that the Leader and Chief 

Executive negotiate and agree their 

respective roles early in the relationship 

and which maintain a shared 

understanding of the roles 

� a senior officer being responsible to 

the authority for ensuring that appropriate 

advice is given on all financial matters, for 

keeping proper financial records and 

accounts, and for maintaining an effective 

system of internal financial control 

� a senior officer being responsible to 

the authority for ensuring compliance with 

agreed procedures and all applicable 

statutes  

� ensure that relationships 
between the authority, its 
partners and the public are 
clear so that each knows what 
to expect of the other 

� having in place protocols to ensure effective 

communication between members and officers in 

their respective roles  

� setting out the terms and conditions for 

remunerating members and officers and an 

effective structure for managing the process 

� having in place effective mechanisms to 

monitor service delivery 

� developing our vision, strategic plans, 

priorities and targets through robust mechanisms, 

which include consultation with the local 

community and other key stakeholders, and by 

articulating and disseminating them clearly  

� having in place governance arrangements for 

partnerships which: 

Page 86



Carmarthenshire County Council 

Code Reviewed: March 2016 Page 5 of 9 

 

− clarify the roles of members both 

individually and collectively in relation to 

the partnership and to the authority, 

− clearly set out the legal status of the 

partnership, 

− make clear the extent to which 

representatives or organisations both 

understand and make clear to all other 

partners the extent of their authority to 

bind their organisation to partner decisions 

Principle 3: Promoting
[...]
ail 
were in place and satisfactory for the quarterly 

verification checks and future audits undertaken on 
the ESI Programme. A letter received from WEFO 
was circulated to members of Grants Panel, detailing 
the evidence the Authority will need to provide as 
part of the verification checks undertaken by WEFO. 

 

 

 
9.0 

 
• Date of next meeting – 10th March 2016 9:30am 

Resources Conference Room, County Hall 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 104



 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
FRIDAY, 18TH DECEMBER, 2015  

 
PRESENT: Councillor C.P. Higgins [Chair] 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, J.D. James, A.G. Morgan, E.G. Thomas, G.B. Thomas and D.E. Williams 
 
Also Present as an Observer: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources 
 
In attendance from the Wales Audit Office: 
Mr G. Norman 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
Mr C. Moore   - Director of Corporate Services 
Mr P. Sexton   - Head of Audit, Risk & Procurement 
Miss H. Pugh  - Audit & Risk Manager 
Mr N. Edwards  - Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager 
Mr A. Jones   - Procurement & Contracting Officer 
Mrs M. Evans Thomas - Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 a.m.  - 10.50 a.m. 
 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor W.G. Thomas and Sir David 
Lewis [External Voting Member]. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 
 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on 
the implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16.  Part A of the report 
provided a progress report on the Audit Plan 2015/16 and a recommendations 
scoring matrix whilst Part B provided a summary of completed final reports for 
2015/16 relating to key financial systems (April 2015 to date).     

The following issue was raised on the report:- 

• Concern was expressed that unannounced spot-checks on cashiers 
undertaking cash receipting are currently only scheduled on an annual 
basis as it was felt that such checks should be undertaken on a more 
frequent basis.  The Director of Corporate Resources explained that the 
process was historic and highlighted that the cashiers system was currently 
being reviewed and was being changed significantly.  This would provide 
the perfect opportunity to amend existing practices including frequency of 
undertaking unannounced cash-ups of cashiers.   He added that he would 

Agenda Item 11

Page 105



 
 

 
 

provide the Committee with an update at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED that, for monitoring purposes, the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan 
update be received. 

4. SUPPORTING PEOPLE - PROGRESS REPORT 
 
Further to the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 10th July, 2015 (minute 5 
refers) the Committee received for consideration a progress report on the 
operation of the Supporting People Programme. 
 
The report summarised the work undertaken to date by the Supporting People 
team to improve its grant and contract management processes as identified by the 
Audit and Risk Manager at the meeting held on 10th July, 2015. 
 
It was noted that progress was being made and would be monitored by the 
Supporting People Planning Group which was chaired by the Director of 
Community Services. 
 
The following issue was raised on the report:- 
 

• Disappointment was expressed that some of the improvements were being 
introduced at a slower rate than anticipated.  It was felt that if improvements 
are suggested by the Audit Committee then these should be implemented 
immediately and not piecemeal.  The Audit & Risk Manager explained that 
the Communities Department had taken the opportunity to undertake a 
comprehensive review of the services they deliver, which ones are needed, 
which ones meet the needs of the electorate etc.  A lot of work had been 
undertaken to date and the Committee should see significant progress by 
the next meeting.  The Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager assured 
the Committee that this issue was being given high priority by the 
Communities Department. 

 
RESOLVED that progress on the Supporting People Action Plan be noted. 
 

5. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORTS 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Mr Geraint Norman of the Wales Audit Office. 
 

5.1. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE - DECEMBER 2015 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the audit work 
undertaken on the Authority by the Wales Audit Office since the last meeting. 

RESOLVED that the report be received. 

5.2. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 

The Committee received the Annual Audit Letter which had been prepared by 
the Appointed Auditor in line with his statutory responsibilities under the Public 
Audit (Wales) Act 2004 and the Code of Audit Practice.  

 
The Annual Audit Letter covered the work carried out by the WAO since the 

Page 106



 
 

 
 

previous letter was issued and summarised the key issues which the Appointed 
Auditor considered should be brought to the Authority’s attention. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
6. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Group held on the 7th September, 2015 be received. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP MEETING HELD 
ON THE 23RD SEPTEMBER, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on the 23rd September, 2015 be received. 
 

8. MINUTES 
 
It was pointed out that the name Mr R. Stradling had been erroneously included 
instead of Mr R. Harries in the list of officers in attendance from the Wales Audit 
Office on the front page of the minutes and also under minute no. 5. 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above-mentioned amendments, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on the 30th September, 2015 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 107



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16
	Appendix A(i)
	Appendix A(ii)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	4 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 & PLANNED COVERAGE 2017/19
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	5 PROGRESS REPORT - SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT
	Report

	6.1 AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE MARCH 2016
	6.2 CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNCIL - AUDIT PLAN 2016
	6.3 DYFED PENSION FUND - AUDIT PLAN 2016
	7 CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
	Report
	Appendix

	8 MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP HELD ON THE 3RD DECEMBER, 2015
	9 MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP HELD ON 22ND DECEMBER, 2015
	10 MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL MEETING HELD ON 6TH JANUARY, 2016
	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 18TH DECEMBER, 2015



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 
 

PRESENT: Councillor C.P. Higgins (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
H.A.L. Evans, J.D. James, Sir D.Lewis, E.G. Thomas, G.B. Thomas, W.G. Thomas and 
D.E. Williams 
Also Present as an Observer: 
Councillor D.M. Jenkins – Executive Board Member for Resources; 
 
In attendance from the Wales Audit Office: 
R. Harries, Engagement Director and Engagement Lead; 
J. Garcia, Financial Audit Manager; 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure; 
P. Sexton, Head of Audit, Risk and Procurement; 
O. Bowen, Interim Head of Finance; 
N. Edwards, Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager; 
H. Pugh, Audit & Risk Manager; 
A. Jones, Procurement & Contracting Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Chamber,  County Hall, Carmarthen - 2.00 pm  - 3.35 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor A.G. Morgan. 
 
The Chair referred to the fact that Sir David Lewis was attending his last meeting 
as the External Voting Member, thanked him for his contribution to the 
Committee’s work and wished him well. 
Sir David thanked the Chair for his comments. 
The Committee was advised that the process to appoint a new External Voting 
Member had already commenced and it was suggested that it might be 
appropriate to appoint a three-member, politically balanced, shortlisting panel 
should it be necessary dependant on the number of applications received.  
 
RESOLVED that the above suggestion be endorsed and that the Chair, Vice-
Chair and a Plaid Cymru member of the Committee be appointed to serve on 
the shortlisting panel. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

3. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN UPDATE 2015/16 
The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress made on 
the implementation of the Internal Audit Plan 2015/16.  Part A of the report 
provided a progress report on the Audit Plan 2015/16 and a recommendations 
scoring matrix, Part B provided a summary of completed final reports for 
2015/16 relating to key financial systems (April 2015 to date) and Part C 
detailed Priority 1 Recommendations relating to reviews of other systems and 



 
 

 
 

establishment audits.     

The following issue was raised on the report:- 

 Reference was made to the review of the cashiers system referred to at the 
last meeting and the Committee was advised that the Financial Procedure 
Rules were currently being rewritten and would include the undertaking of 
more frequent unannounced spot-checks on cashiers; 

 In terms of the review of the leisure facilities at Pembrey Country Park and 
the Millennium Coastal Park which had been undertaken at the request of 
the Director of Communities the Committee was assured by the Head of 
Leisure that the weaknesses identified were being addressed and officers 
would be working closely with the Audit Section. This included ensuring that 
Corporate Financial Procedure Rules were adhered to at all times and that 
health and safety issues were addressed. Members were advised that an 
Action Plan was being prepared in respect of the issues in question and it 
was suggested that this could be brought to the Committee at its next 
meeting;   

 
 

RESOLVED  
 
3.1  that, for monitoring purposes, the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan update be 

received; 
3.2  that an Action Plan be submitted to the next meeting detailing as to how 

the concerns raised following the review of the leisure facilities at 
Pembrey Country Park and the Millennium Coastal Park would be 
addressed. 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 & PLANNED COVERAGE 2017/19 

The Committee considered a report providing details of the Internal Audit Plan for 
2016/17 and outlining the planned coverage for 2017/19. It noted that the plans 
had been compiled using risk assessment principles and taking account of 
changes in services.  It was considered that the adoption of a three year rolling 
programme provided assurance of the adequacy of audit coverage and allowed 
the flexibility to deal with changes to systems within the Authority. The Plan 
assumed full staffing within the Section of 9.4 FTE staff. 

           RESOLVED  

4.1. that the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 be approved; 

4.2. that the planned coverage for the period 2017/19 be confirmed. 

5. PROGRESS REPORT - SUPPORTING PEOPLE GRANT 
Further to the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 18th December, 2015 
(minute 4 refers) the Committee received for consideration a progress report on 
the operation of the Supporting People Action Plan. The report summarised the 
work undertaken to date by the Supporting People team to improve its grant and 
contract management processes as identified by the Audit and Risk Manager at 
the meeting held on 10th July, 2015.It was considered that good progress was 
being made and would be monitored by the Supporting People Planning Group 



 
 

 
 

which was chaired by the Director of Community Services. 
 
RESOLVED that progress on the Supporting People Action Plan be noted. 
 

6. WALES AUDIT OFFICE REPORTS 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Messrs. Richard Harries and Jason Garcia of 
the Wales Audit Office. 
 
6.1. AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE MARCH 2016 

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the audit work 
undertaken on the Authority by the Wales Audit Office since the last meeting. 

 
         RESOLVED that the report be received. 

 
6.2. CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNCIL - AUDIT PLAN 2016 

The Committee considered the draft 2016 Audit Plan for Carmarthenshire 
County Council.  It was noted that the WAO, in line with its statutory duties, 
must:- 

 examine and certify whether the Council’s financial statements are 
“true and fair”; 

 assess whether the Council has made proper arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources; 

 audit and assess whether the Council has discharged duties and met 
requirements of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009; and 

 undertake studies in order to make recommendations for improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness or for improving financial or 
other management arrangements. 

The Plan detailed the proposed work to be undertaken by the WAO in 
auditing the Council’s accounts, when the work would be undertaken, how 
much it would cost and who it would be undertaken by. In response to a 
question the WAO representatives agreed to provide further information at 
the next meeting in regard to fees. 

RESOLVED that the draft 2015 Audit Plan for Carmarthenshire County 
Council be accepted. 

6.3. DYFED PENSION FUND - AUDIT PLAN 2016 
The Committee considered the 2016 Audit Plan for the Dyfed Pension 
Fund.  The WAO, in line with its obligations under the Code of Audit 
Practice, must examine and certify whether the Dyfed Pension Fund’s 
accounting statements were “true and fair”. 
The Plan detailed the proposed work to be undertaken by the WAO in 
auditing the Dyfed Pension Fund accounts for the year ending 31st March, 
2016, when the work would be undertaken, how much it would cost and 
who it would be undertaken by. 
 
RESOLVED that the 2016 Audit Plan for the Dyfed Pension Fund be 
accepted. 

 
 



 
 

 
 

7. CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
The Committee considered the updated Code of Corporate Governance and the 
Terms of Reference for the Corporate Governance Group. 
The reference within the Code to the Leader and Chief Executive negotiating their 
respective roles was questioned. In response it was stated that the wording 
followed that included in CIPFA and SOLACE documents which promote Good 
Governance Frameworks in Local Government. The general consensus of the 
Committee, however, was that any allusion to negotiations in this respect should 
be removed from the Code.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
7.1 that the updated Code of Corporate Governance be endorsed; 
 
7.2 that the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Governance Group be 
endorsed subject to the following amendment under Principle 2 of the 
Schedule: 
‘having protocols in place which ensure that the Leader and Chief Executive 
negotiate and agree their respective roles early in the relationship and which 
maintain a shared understanding of the roles’.  

 

8. MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GROUP 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Governance 
Group held on the 3rd December, 2015 be received. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE RISK MANAGEMENT STEERING GROUP 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Risk Management 
Steering Group held on the 22nd December, 2015 be received. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE GRANTS PANEL 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Grants Panel held on the 
6th January, 2016 be received. 
 

11. MINUTES 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee held on the 18th 
December 2015 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


